tables, notes and other information in the “Financial information”
section of this report were adjusted accordingly.

The table on the next page shows the reclassifications for 2009
and 2008.

Personnel expenses

In 2010, we reclassified certain elements of Other personnel
expenses to Variable compensation – other in order to align the
presentation with the new FINMA definition of variable compensation.

In addition, amounts previously reported under Salaries and
variable compensation are presented for the first time on the
following separate lines: Salaries, Variable compensation –
discretionary bonus, Variable compensation – other and Wealth
Management Americas: financial advisor compensation.

� Refer to “Note 1a) 33) Segment reporting” in the “Financial
information” section of this report for more details

Strategy, performance and responsibility
Financial performance

36

Cash collateral from derivative transactions and prime brokerage receivables and payables
  31.12.09  31.12.08
 Before After Before   After
CHF million reclassification Reclassification reclassification reclassification  Reclassification reclassification

Due from banks   46,574   (29,770)   16,804   64,451   (46,757)   17,694

Cash collateral receivables on derivatives instruments   0   53,774   53,774   0   85,703   85,703

Loans  306,828 (40,351) 266,477 340,308   (48,852) 291,456

Other assets   7,336   16,347   23,682   9,931   9,906   19,837

Due to banks   65,166   (33,244)   31,922   125,628   (48,806)   76,822

Cash collateral payables on derivatives instruments  0 66,097 66,097 0   92,937 92,937

Due to customers  410,475 (71,212) 339,263 465,741   (103,102) 362,639

Other liabilities   33,986   38,359   72,344   42,998   58,971   101,969

Furthermore, we reclassified the pension costs related to bonus to
Pension and other post-employment benefit plans. Previously, those
amounts were reported under Social security. Prior period amounts
have been adjusted accordingly. The change in the presentation did
not impact our personnel expenses. The related amounts are
disclosed in the footnotes to “Note 6 Personnel expenses” in the
“Financial information” section of this report.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In November 2009, the International Accounting Standards Board
(IASB) issued IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, which includes revised